
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

) 
STATE OF NEW YORK, et al, 	 ) 

) 
) 

Plaintiffs, 	 ) 
) 

v. 	 ) 	No. 6:08-cv-644 (LEK-DEP) 

) 
SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, United States 	) 
Department of the Interior et al. 	 ) 

) 
Defendants 	 ) 

) 
and 	 ) 

) 
ONEIDA NATION OF NEW YORK 	) 

) 
Defendant-Intervenor 	) 

	 ) 

Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that on June 12, 2013, I electronically filed Plaintiff-Intervenor 
Cayuga Nation's Notice of Motion and Motion to Intervene together with supporting Declaration 
of Clint Halftown with all exhibits annexed thereto, supporting Memorandum of Law, and 
Notice of Intended Objections together with a Proposed Order with the Clerk of the Court of the 
District Court, Northern District of New York, using the CM/ECF System, which sent electronic 
notification of such filings to: 

Aaron M Baldwin, Esq. 
NYS Attorney General 

NYS Office of the Attorney General 
E-Mail: aaron.baldwin@ag.ny.gov  

Meghan Murphy Beakman, Esq. 
Oneida Indian Nation, LLC 

E-Mail: mbeackman@oneida-nation.org  

Lisa M. Burnianek, Esq. 
NYS Department of State 

E-Mail: lisa.burnianek@ag.ny.gov  
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Peter D. Carmen, Esq. 
Oneida Indian Nation 

E-Mail: pcarmen@oneida-nation.org  

Dwight A. Healy, Esq. 
White, Case Law Firm 

E-Mail: dhealy@whitecase.com  

Steven Miskinis, Esq. 
US Dept. of Justice 

E-Mail: steven.miskinis@usdoj.gov  

David B. Roberts, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General 

E-Mail: david.roberts@oag.state.ny.us  

David M. Schraver, Esq. 
Nixon, Peabody Law Firm 

d schraver@nixonpeabody.  . corn 

Robert A. Siegfried 
Office of the Attorney General 

Robert. s iegfried@o ag . state .ny.us 

Michael R. Smith, Esq. 
Zuckerman Spaeder Law Firm 

msmith@zuckerman.com  

Philip G. Spellane, Esq. 
Harris Beach, PLLC 

pspellane@harrisbeach.com  

David H. Tennent 
Nixon, Peabody Law Firm 

dtennant@nixonpeabody.co  

Dated: June 12, 2013 
Syracuse, New York 

sq. 
RENCH-ALCOTT, PLLC 

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor 
Cayuga Indian Nation of New York 
300 South State Street 
Syracuse, New York 13202 
(315) 413-4050 
E-Mail: lalcott@frenchalcott.com  
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